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EGLE accepted public comments regarding Wolverine World Wide’s Draft Revised Tannery
Interceptor System Response Activity Plan for the former Tannery Site located at 181 North Main
Street NE, Rockford, Kent County, Michigan. Written comments were accepted between May 25,
2023, and June 30, 2023. The Revised Response Activity Plan outlines the design of an interceptor
system to address and control per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) contamination in
groundwater before it enters the Rogue River at the Tannery site that Wolverine World Wide
(Wolverine) is required to install as outlined in the February 19, 2020, Consent Decree between the
State of Michigan, Algoma and Plainfield Townships, and Wolverine. Section 7.7 (Response Activities
at the Tannery) of the Consent Decree lists the objectives and requirements of the interceptor
system. The Revised Response Activity Plan provides modifications to the EGLE-approved Tannery
Interceptor System Response Activity Plan submitted March 31, 2022. Based on further modeling
and on-site pump testing conducted by Wolverine in 2022, the proposed interceptor/extraction system
design is being modified to consist of nine (9) shallow trenches, one (1) shallow extraction well, and
five (5) deep extraction wells. On June 6, 2023, EGLE held a virtual public meeting to discuss the
Revised Response Activity Plan.

A total of two written comments were received via email during the comment period. EGLE has
reviewed the comments. EGLE appreciates the citizens who took the time to provide comments or
express their concerns.

1. Richard R. Rediske, Ph.D., on behalf of the Wolverine CAG

Comment: The Wolverine Community Advisory Group (WCAG) is comprised of concerned citizens
that have been impacted by PFAS contamination from the Wolverine Worldwide (WW) Tannery in
Rockford and their waste disposal sites in northern Kent County. The contaminated area covers
approximately 25 square miles, and PFAS compounds have been detected in 800+ residential wells
and the Plainfield Township municipal water supply, which serves over 40,000 people. The WCAG is
responding to the Revised Draft Tannery Interceptor System Response Activity Plan by WW,
submitted to EGLE on May 9, 2023.
Our concerns are based on two sections in the Consent Decree:
1. The Response Activity Plan shall contain a schedule for any interceptor system
modifications or expansion(s) and an appropriate groundwater monitoring plan to
demonstrate the effectiveness of the interceptor system.
2. Defendant shall demonstrate that the interceptor system is effective at addressing
PFAS Compounds contamination and preventing PFAS Compounds from entering the
surface water above water quality standards issued under Part 31.
The WCAG outlined our concerns about meeting these requirements in our 1/22/22 and 1/27/23
comment letters. The proposed revisions have addressed our concerns about the number of
monitoring locations and the design specifics of the groundwater treatment system. We still have
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fundamental concerns about the monitoring program and the performance criteria proposed by
WWI/GZA.

The proposed plan relies on monitoring water elevation data as a surrogate for demonstrating that the
high levels of PFAS at the site are not entering surface water at levels above the GSI criteria. The
proposed criteria for compliance are provided in Table 15.1 on Page 61. Successful performance is
defined as having water elevations in the trench sumps being less than or equal to the water
elevations in the paired river and deep piezometers. GZA further

explains these conditions on Page 60:

Groundwater elevations measured in piezometers installed in the trenches (TPZs) will be compared
to those of their corresponding river piezometers (RPZs). If groundwater elevations in the TPZs are
lower than the RPZs, inward hydraulic gradients are achieved. Groundwater elevations measured in
deep piezometers (DPZs) will be compared to those of their corresponding RPZs to evaluate potential
underflow passing beneath the trenches. If groundwater elevations in the DPZs are lower than the
RPZs, inward hydraulic gradients exist. If groundwater elevations in the TPZs or DPZs are equal to
those of their corresponding RPZs, it indicates groundwater between the trenches and the surface
waters is stagnant, and groundwater is not venting to the surface waters.

We provided a detailed description of why PFAS would migrate from the highly contaminated soils
near the river to surface water by diffusion in our 1/27/23 response letter. PFAS transport will still
occur by diffusion from high to low concentration gradients (site to the surface water) and from low
permeability soils to the permeable gravels and sands in the stream (Fetter et al. 2017). Flowing
water (especially during high flow events) and burrowing organisms will also enhance contaminant
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diffusion. Due to site heterogeneity impacting the representativeness of the piezometers and issues
with the conclusions about pore water and the inherent uncertainty associated with water elevation
measurements (Figure 1), the only way to

reduce PFAS transport by diffusion is to maintain a negative gradient where the groundwater is not
stagnant and is moving away from the river to the trench. We strongly feel that conditions where no
gradient is present are unacceptable. We request that EGLE require WW to maintain a negative
gradient that will prevent PFAS diffusion from high concentrations in the riverbank soils to the Rogue
River and Rum Creek. We also found no reference in the revised plan to the extent of the water table
drawdown that the trench system will achieve. The system should be designed to achieve a targeted
drawdown level to meet the requirements of the Consent Decree.

The WCAG also has concerns about the design of the monitoring system. GZA describes the
interceptor trench and piezometer monitoring system in Section 10.1.7 on Page 52:

Signal cables from each pressure transducer installed in the trench sumps and EWs and will be
hard-wired to the control panel and will be configured to measure the water elevation. Pressure
transducers will also be installed in each of the RPZs and DPZs. The groundwater elevations in the
RPZs will be considered groundwater elevations at the GSI and each RPZ will be paired with trench
sumps and extraction wells so that hydraulic control can be directly monitored and controlled. Water
elevation data collected by the transducers will be output to the PLC which will monitor groundwater
elevation and control pump operation.

The pressure transducers (PTs) in the trench sumps are hard-wired to the control panel. They will
provide continuous measurements for water elevations, while the PTs in the piezometers are not and
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must be manually downloaded. The initial frequency is weekly for downloading the water elevation
data with the option of moving to less frequent intervals. We request that the PTs in the piezometers
be hardwired to the control panel so that pumping levels in the sump can be adjusted to achieve a
negative gradient.

We provided information in our 1/22/23 letter that historical groundwater levels and river stages can
vary over 2 ft (Figure 2). The proposed weekly monitoring schedule does not reflect the



Figure 2. Variability of Piezometer Water Elevations (GZA) and Rogue River Stage (USGS 2021 and
2022).

the hydrologic complexity of the system by the time the piezometer is downloaded and processed,
more than a week of noncompliance with maintaining a negative gradient may occur. Other than cost
cutting, there is no reason to monitor the compliance part of the groundwater interceptor system at a
lesser frequency than the levels in the sumps. We made this request in our 1/27/23 response letter,
and we again are requesting that the monitoring of piezometer arrays used for water elevation
measurements be automated by pressure transducers that can continuously record and transmit
water level data.

We also request again that Rum Creek be sampled quarterly as part of the site monitoring program.
Rum Creek can be easily sampled without special equipment and contained 50 ppt PFOS on
10/23/18. PFAS is moving into Rum Creek from the venting of contaminated groundwater at the
Tannery. Monitoring the creek will provide direct evidence of stopping groundwater flow and confirm
the surrogate measurement of water elevations.

The recreational use of the Rogue River continues to be impacted by PFAS foam and PFAS fish
consumption advisories for the Tannery area and the impoundment in Rockford. The verified control
of the PFAS plume from the WW Tannery is a critical part of restoring these damages to the natural
resources provided by the Rogue River, especially since the change to the trench system will result in
an additional eight months of additional impairment to our natural resources due to the uncontrolled
venting of PFAS contaminated groundwater.

We also recommend that Rum Creek be returned to its natural state and that the cement culvert
enclosing the creek be removed while the equipment is available and the trench system is being
installed. Restoring the creek to a natural state will remove an eyesore and constant reminder of the
contamination and improve fish passage, stormwater management, and habitat. Once the interceptor
system is installed, there will be no opportunity to return Rum Creek to a natural state for decades.
We finally request that the Timeline on Page 59 be modified to include monthly progress reporting to
EGLE. The modular and final system should be enclosed in a building that goes through Planning
Commission approval and is constructed with the appropriate architecture and materials for a setting
with high visibility.

Conclusions

The Wolverine Community Advisory Group appreciates the opportunity to comment on the Revised
Draft Tannery Interceptor System Response Activity Plan. The PFAS contamination at the WW
Tannery must be managed to significantly reduces the documented flow of PFAS contaminated
groundwater into the surface waters of the Rogue River and Rum Creek. Maintaining a negative
gradient from the river to the trench sumps and automation of collecting piezometer water will
enhance the ability of the interceptor system to demonstrate that the treatment system will meet the
goals outlined in the CD.

Sincerely,

Richard R. Rediske, Ph.D.

Leadership Team

Wolverine Community Advisory Group
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EGLE Response: Thank you for taking the time to provide EGLE comments on this Revised Tannery
Interceptor System Response Activity Plan. Wolverine is required to maintain groundwater elevation
levels in the trenches that are less than or equal to the elevation of the Rogue River. The system will be
designed to maintain a minimum negative gradient; however, if the elevations were ever measured to
be equal to the Rogue River, Wolverine would still be considered in compliance with the requirements
of the Consent Decree. EGLE is requesting that language be added to the report text to explain that a
minimum gradient below the river piezometers will be maintained within the trench and deep
piezometers based on the pressure transducer readings which will be collected in real time multiple
times a day. If the minimum gradient is being approached or reached, then that will trigger the pumping
rates to be adjusted.

The pumps in the sumps will be programmed to be activated remotely once a minimum elevation
difference is detected between the transducer in the trench piezometer vs. the transducer in the river
piezometer. Therefore, there will not be a week or longer response time to determine if elevations in the
trenches are higher than the river.

EGLE’s conditional approval of the Revised Tannery Interceptor System Response Activity Plan is
contingent on PFAS groundwater samples being collected from all river piezometers that are installed
as part of the performance monitoring.

As noted in previous responsiveness summary documents, the restoration of Rum Creek to a natural
state is not a requirement of the Consent Decree and is not regulated under Part 201. EGLE
encourages the CAG to reach out to Wolverine to share what the community would like to see restored.
EGLE has shared your comments with Wolverine as well.

EGLE understands that the CAG would like to see surface water samples collected. As discussed
during previous meetings, surface water sampling is not used to document compliance with the
Groundwater Surface Water (GSI) pathway. However, EGLE has stated in the past that we are open to
discuss potential options with the CAG for how this information could be obtained.

As stated on the top of Page 62 of the Revised Tannery Interceptor System Response Activity Plan,
“monthly progress reports will be prepared and submitted to EGLE to document the system operation
and performance monitoring evaluation” during the two-year performance monitoring period.

Any building constructed within the City of Rockford will be subject to City of Rockford Building
Regulations and permitting.

2. Commenter: Lynn M. Mclintosh

Comment: Dear Ms. Gies and Ms. Vorce:

| have carefully read through the letter written and submitted to you by the Wolverine CAG.

| heartily agree with all the concerns expressed by the CAG and highlight the paragraph below.

| urge you to hold Wolverine to a better standard. This Revised Draft Tannery Interceptor System

Response Activity Plan, as yet is inadequate and incomplete.
We strongly feel that conditions where no gradient is present are unacceptable. We request
that EGLE require WW to maintain a negative gradient that will prevent PFAS diffusion from
high concentrations in the riverbank soils to the Rogue River and Rum Creek. We also found
no reference in the revised plan to the extent of the water table drawdown that the trench
system will achieve. The system should be designed to achieve a targeted drawdown level to
meet the requirements of the Consent Decree.



Additionally, after the large rain event on June 24, 2023, | took the following photos of the cove just
south of the former WWTP area and in the area where Rum Creek flows into the Rogue River. The
water was turbid, sudsy, and left a clear silt line on the river.

How much PFAS surges into the Rogue River and Rum Creek from this highly contaminated site—
including storm events and spring thaws-- is not documented to a high enough degree. We need
much more real time data that includes large storms, to successfully thwart the bleeding of PFAS into
the Waters of the State.

By continually delaying and submitting inadequate plans to EGLE, Wolverine is harming the waters of
the state and damaging our natural resources—without consequence to them. This happens 365
days of the year, twenty-four seven. Wolverine must be held accountable to the Consent Decree.
Thank you for your time and consideration of these comments.

Respectfully,

Lynn M. Mclintosh

Rockford Citizen, Member of the MPART CAWG

Attached to this document are photos taken on from June 25, 3023—12 hours after the large rain
event on June 24, 2023
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EGLE Response: EGLE appreciates you taking the time to share your comments and pictures, as well
as your concern for the environment. Wolverine is required to maintain groundwater elevation levels in
the trenches that are less than or equal to the elevation of the Rogue River. The system will be
designed to maintain a minimum negative gradient; however, if the elevations were ever measured to
be equal to the Rogue River, Wolverine would still be considered in compliance with the requirements
of the Consent Decree. EGLE is requesting that language be added to the report text to explain that a
minimum gradient below the river piezometers will be maintained within the trench and deep
piezometers based on the pressure transducer readings which will be collected in real time multiple
times a day. If the minimum gradient is being approached or reached, then that will trigger the pumping
rates to be adjusted.

The pumps in the sumps will be programmed to be activated remotely once a minimum elevation
difference is detected between the transducer in the trench piezometer vs. the transducer in the river
piezometer. Therefore, there will not be a week or longer response time to determine if elevations in the
trenches are higher than the river. This remote capability to adjust pump rates will be especially
important during storm events such as those you have shared.
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